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Attachment A (Reception)
Monthly Report, Key West Bureau
February 1981

Reception of Havana domestic service transmitters was good.
It was mostly fair to good for the Santa Clara and Matanzas
provincial networks. Video reception of Havana television
was mostly fair to good although not as good as in January.
A total of 44 casts were recorded for which video reception
was rated as follows: 10 good, 12 fair to good, 12 fair,

9 poor to fair and 1 poor.

Havana Voice of Cuba in English to North America and the
Caribbean was heard in generally fair reception.

Reception of Nassau Domestic Service in English was generally
fair but some casts were heard in poor reception. Belize
City Domestic Service continued to be heard in mostly poor to
fair reception. ’

Kingston Domestic Service (JBC Radio One) remains unheard.
Reception of Kingston Domestic Service (Radio Jamaica, RJR)
was poor.

St George's Domestic Service (Radio Free Grenada) was heard
in poor to fair reception and two casts were unheard.

Reception of Santo Domingo Radio Mil on the 1180 frequency
was mostly poor although some casts ranged from poor to fair. -

Mexico City NOTIMEX service began in the afternoon of
19 February. Reception has been consistently good.
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KEY WEST BUREAU
MONTHLY PRODUCTION REPORT, FEBRUARY 1981

COVERAGE (PRIORITY 1 AND 2)

a. Average daily hours of voice 7,1
b. Average daily hours of press service . 19
c. Average daily hours of press - 3
PRODUCTION (ENGLISH)
~a. Average daily-voice wordage} ._608
b. Average dailyﬁﬁfess service wordage N/A
c. Average daily press | | 616
| "~
PRODUCTION (ALL OTHER)
a. Average daily voice wordage 1,473
b. Averagé.daily press service wordage 1,490
C. AVeraée daily press | N/A
Total average daily publishable wordage (2 plué 3):
4,187
Tbtal daily average wordage of multipaper, multilaﬁguagé
and/or multisource roundups; program summaries filed as a
continuing requirement; commentary lists; cruising messages:
’ 412
'»Tdtal daily average filed wordage (4 plus 5):
a 4,597
Tétal number of ETG abstracts for month: __N/A
Pyblishable items filed: 5 347
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T ANGUAGE / COUNTRY/SOURCE
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KEY WEST BUREAU MONITOR PRODUCTION REPORT FOR FEBRUARY 1981

" VOICE = " PRESS AGENCY PUBLICATION

COUNTRY SUBTOTAL

ENGLISH

Bahamas
Domestic 2,190

Newspaper: TRIBUNE

Barbados
Newspaper: ADVOCATE-NEWS

Press Agency: CANA

Belize

Domestic 280

Newspapers:
The REPORTER

Belize TIMES

Cuba
Havana Voice of Cuba 2,080

Grenada
Domestic 12,000

. Guyana

Newspaper: CHRONICLE

Jamaica
Domestic 490

Newspaper: GLEANER

Trinidad § Tobago
Newspaper: GUARDIAN

(3,370)
1,330

4,580
N/A

(920)

420

(770)
(5,380)
1,850

(1,510)
8,720

360

(240)

(4,770)

(260)

(3,190)

(450)

3,520

4,580

700

2,080

12,000

1,850

9,210

360

(3,610)

(4,770)

(920)
(770)
(5,380)

(260)

(4,700)

(450)

. sUBTOTAL: 17,040

(11,950) N/A 17,260
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(8,910)

34,300

(20,860)
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" ANGUAGE /COUNTRY/SOURCE VOICE PRESS AGENCY PUBLICATION COUNTRY SUBTOTAL
Subtotals brought forward:y; g40 (11,950) N/A 17,260 (8,910) 34,300 (20,860)
ZPANISH
Cuba
Havana Television 11,190 (7,100)
Havana Domestic 29,080 (31,290)
‘ Santa Clara Domestic --- (620) n
Matanzas Domestic 280 (240) 40,550 (39,250)
Dominican Republic :
Radio Mil Network 700 (1,450) : 700 (1,450)
Mexico ) .
Press Agency: NOTIMEX 13,410 (---) 13,410 (---)
TOTALS : 58,290 (52,650) 13,410 (---) 17,260 (8,910) 88,960 (61,560)

.rJONPUBL ISHABLE WORDAGE:

Wirefiled Program Summaries 8,480 (10,430)

Commentary Lists N/A

Roundups, FYI's, Admins, Svc Msgs, Cruising, Videolists 3,070 (5,320)

GRAND TOTAL FILED WORDAGE: 100,510 (77,310)

r..’_
” o (NOTE: Figures in parentheses are from preceding month.)
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