Attachment A (Reception)
Monthly Report, Key West Bureau
February 1981

1. Reception of Havana domestic service transmitters was good. It was mostly fair to good for the Santa Clara and Matanzas provincial networks. Video reception of Havana television was mostly fair to good although not as good as in January. A total of 44 casts were recorded for which video reception was rated as follows: 10 good, 12 fair to good, 12 fair, 9 poor to fair and 1 poor.

Havana Voice of Cuba in English to North America and the Caribbean was heard in generally fair reception.

- 2. Reception of Nassau Domestic Service in English was generally fair but some casts were heard in poor reception. Belize City Domestic Service continued to be heard in mostly poor to fair reception.
- 3. Kingston Domestic Service (JBC Radio One) remains unheard. Reception of Kingston Domestic Service (Radio Jamaica, RJR) was poor.
- 4. St George's Domestic Service (Radio Free Grenada) was heard in poor to fair reception and two casts were unheard.
- 5. Reception of Santo Domingo Radio Mil on the 1180 frequency was mostly poor although some casts ranged from poor to fair.
- 6. Mexico City NOTIMEX service began in the afternoon of 19 February. Reception has been consistently good.

## KEY WEST BUREAU MONTHLY PRODUCTION REPORT, FEBRUARY 1981

1.	COVERAGE (PRIORITY 1 AND 2)	•							
	a. Average daily hours of voice	7.1							
	b. Average daily hours of press service	19							
	c. Average daily hours of press	3							
2.	PRODUCTION (ENGLISH)								
	a. Average daily voice wordage	608							
	b. Average daily press service wordage	N/A							
	c. Average daily press	616							
		**							
3.	PRODUCTION (ALL OTHER)								
•	a. Average daily voice wordage	1,473							
	b. Average daily press service wordage	1,490							
	c. Average daily press	N/A							
4.	Total average daily publishable wordage	(2 plus 3):							
		4,187							
5.	Total daily average wordage of multipape and/or multisource roundups; program sum continuing requirement; commentary lists	maries filed as a							
		412							
6.	Total daily average filed wordage (4 plu	s 5):							
		4,597							
7.	Total number of ETG abstracts for month:	N/A							
0	Dublishabis dans City is	317							

ADMINISTRATIVE - INTERNAL USE ONLY

## Approved For Release 2007/05/08: CIA-RDP83-00385R000200070026-6 KEY WEST BUREAU MONITOR PRODUCTION REPORT FOR FEBRUARY 1981

TANGUAGE/COUNTRY/SOURCE	1	VOICE	PRESS AGENCY	PUBL	ICATION	COUNT	RY SUBTOTAL
ENGLISH		=					
Bahamas Domestic	2,190	(3,370)					٠
Newspaper: TRIBUNE				1,330	(240)	3,520	(3,610)
Barbados Newspaper: ADVOCATE-N	IEWS			4,580	(4,770)	4,580	(4,770)
Press Agency: CANA			N/A				
Belize Domestic	280	(920)					
Newspapers: The REPORTER				420	()		
Belize TIMES					()	700	(920)
Cuba Havana Voice of Cuba	2,080	(770)				2,080	(770)
Grenada Domestic	12,000	(5,380)				12,000	(5,380)
Guyana Newspaper: CHRONICLE	-		•	1,850	(260)	1,850	(260)
<u>Jamaica</u> Domestic	490	(1,510)					
Newspaper: GLEANER				8,720	(3,190)	9,210	(4,700)
Trinidad & Tobago Newspaper: GUARDIAN				360	(450)	360	(450)
SUBTOTAL:	17,040	(11,950)	N/A	17,260	(8,910)	34,300	(20,860)
		ADMINIST	RATIVE - INTERNAL US	SE ONLY			

Annroved For Release 2007/05/08 - CIA-RDP83-00385R000200070026-6

Approved For Release 2007/05/08 : CIA-RDP83-00385R000200070026-6

ANGUAGE/COUNTRY/SOURCE	VOICE	PRESS AGENCY	PUBLICATION	COUNTRY SUBTOTAL				
Subtotals brought forward	· 17,040 (11,950)	N/A	17,260 (8,910)	34,300 (20,860)				
S PANISH								
Cuba Havana Television	11,190 (7,100)							
Havana Domestic	29,080 (31,290)							
Santa Clara Domestic	(620)							
Matanzas Domestic	280 (240)			40,550 (39,250)				
Dominican Republic Radio Mil Network	700 (1,450)			700 (1,450)				
Mexico Press Agency: NOTIMEX		13,410 ()		13,410 ()				
TOTALS:	58,290 (52,650)	13,410 ()	17,260 (8,910)	88,960 (61,560)				
Nonpublishable wordage:								
Wirefiled Program Summa:								
Commentary Lists N/	'A							
Roundups, FYI's, Admins	, Svc Msgs, Cruising	Videolists 3,070 (5,320)						
GRAND TOTAL FILED WORDAGE	: 100.510 (77.310)							
(NOTE: Figures in parentheses are from preceding month.)								

Approved For Release 2007/05/08 - CIA-RDP83-00385R000200070028-6